Sections 1 to 4 are effective the day following final enactment.

Approved May 23, 1985

CHAPTER 188 - S.F.No. 597

An act relating to the city of North Mankato; permitting the establishment of a port authority; authorizing the port authority to exercise the powers of a municipal housing and redevelopment authority.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. NORTH MANKATO; PORT AUTHORITY.

The city of North Mankato may establish a port authority commission that has the same powers as a port authority established under Minnesota Statutes, section 458.09 or other law. If the city establishes a port authority commission, the city shall exercise all the powers relating to the port authority granted to a city by Minnesota Statutes, chapter 458 or other law. Notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes, section 458.09, subdivision 1, or other law, the city may choose the name of the commission. Notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes, section 458.10, subdivision 1, or other law, the city may appoint a seven-member commission.

Sec. 2. NORTH MANKATO; MUNICIPAL HOUSING AND REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY.

If the city of North Mankato establishes a port authority commission under section 1, the commission may exercise the same powers as a municipal housing and redevelopment authority established under Minnesota Statutes, section 462.425 or other law. The city shall then exercise all the powers relating to the municipal housing and redevelopment authority granted to a city by Minnesota Statutes, chapter 462 or other law.

Approved May 23, 1985

CHAPTER 189 — S.F.No. 616

An act relating to the city of Warroad; permitting the establishment of a port authority.

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.